C S51021A , C S51022A ,
C S51023A , C S51024A A
Enhanced Current Mode
PWM Controller
The CS51021A/2A/3A/4A Fixed Frequency PWM Current Mode
Controller family provides all necessary features required for AC-DC
or DC-DC primary side control. Several features are included
eliminating the additional components needed to implement them

YY, Y = Year
WW, W  = Work Week
ORDERING INFORMATION*
Device Package Shipping
CS51021AED16 SO-16 48 Units/Rail
CS51021AEDR16 SO-16 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51022AED16 SO-16 48 Units/Rail
CS51022AEDR16 SO-16 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51023AED16 SO-16 48 Units/Rail
CS51023AEDR16 SO-16 2500 Tape & Reel
CS51024AED16 SO-16 48 Units/Rail
CS51024AEDR16 SO-16 2500 Tape & Reel
* Consult your local sales representative for other
package options.
© Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC, 2001
September, 2001 -  Rev. 5
1915 Publication Order Number:
CS51021 A/D
CS51021A, CS51022A, CS51023A, CS51024A
Figure 1. Typical Application Diagram, 36-72 V to 5.0 V, 5.0 A DC-DC Converter
MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Rating Value Unit
Power Supply Voltage, Vqc -0.3, 20 V
Driver Supply Voltage, Vq -0.3, 20 V
SYNC, SLEEP, RtCt , SOFT START, VFB, SLOPE, lSENSE, UV, OV, ISet (Logic Pins) 0.25 to VREF V
Peak GATE Output Current 1.0 A
Steady State Output Current ±0.2 A
Operating Junction Temperature, T j 150 °C
Storage Temperature Range, T$ -65 to +150 °C
ESD (Human Body Model) 2.0 kV
Lead Temperature Soldering: Reflow: (SMD styles only) (Note 1) 230 peak °C
1. 60 second maximum above 183°C.
"The maximum package power dissipation must be observed.
1916
CS51021A, CS51022A, CS51023A, CS51024A
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (Unless otherwise stated, specifications apply for -40°C < Ta < 85°C,
-40°C < T j < 150°C, 3.0 V < Vc < 20 V, 8.2 V < VCC < 20 V, RT = 12 kO, CT = 390 pF)
Characteristic Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Under Voltage Lockout
START Threshold (CS51021A/2A) - 7.95 8.25 8.8 V
START Threshold (CS51023A/4A) - 12.4 13 13.4 V
STOP Threshold - 7.4 7.7 8.2 V
Hysteresis (CS51021A/2A) - 0.50 0.75 1.00 V
Hysteresis (CS51023A/4A) - 4.0 5.0 6.0 V
lCC @ Startup (CS51021A/2A) VCc < UVstart Threshold - 40 75 pA
lCC @ Startup (CS51023A/4A) VCc < UVstart Threshold - 45 75 pA
lcc  Operating (CS51021A/3A) - - 7.0 9.0 mA
lcc  Operating (CS51022A/4A) - - 6.0 8.0 mA
lcc Operating Includes 1.0 nF Load - 7.0 12 mA
Voltage Reference
Initial Accuracy TA = 25°C, lREF = 2.0 mA, VCC = 14 V, Note 2 4.95 5.0 5.05 V
Total Accuracy 1.0 mA < Iref < 10 mA 4.9 5.0 5.15 V